
Regulation (EC) No 883/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of...
ANNEX XI
Document Generated: 2024-08-08

1

Status: Point in time view as at 11/01/2011.
Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Regulation (EC) No

883/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council, IRELAND. (See end of Document for details)

[X1[F1ANNEX XI

SPECIAL PROVISIONS FOR THE APPLICATION
OF THE LEGISLATION OF THE MEMBER STATES

(Articles 51(3), 56(1) and 83)

Editorial Information
X1 Substituted by Corrigendum to Regulation (EC) No 883/2004 of the European Parliament and of the

Council of 29 April 2004 on the coordination of social security systems (Official Journal of the European
Union L 166 of 30 April 2004).

Textual Amendments
F1 Substituted by Regulation (EC) No 988/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16

September 2009 amending Regulation (EC) No 883/2004 on the coordination of social security systems,
and determining the content of its Annexes (Text with relevance for the EEA and for Switzerland).

IRELAND

1. Notwithstanding Articles 21(2) and 62 of this Regulation, for the purposes of
calculating the prescribed reckonable weekly earnings of an insured person for the
grant of sickness or unemployment benefit under Irish legislation, an amount equal to
the average weekly wage of employed persons in the relevant prescribed year shall
be credited to that insured person in respect of each week of activity as an employed
person under the legislation of another Member State during that prescribed year.

2. Where Article 46 of this Regulation applies, if the person concerned suffers incapacity
for work leading to invalidity while subject to the legislation of another Member State,
Ireland shall, for the purposes of Section 118(1)(a) of the Social Welfare Consolidation
Act 2005, take account of any periods during which, in respect of the invalidity that
followed that incapacity for work, he/she would have been regarded as being incapable
of work under Irish legislation.]]

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2004/883/pdfs/eurcs_20040883_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2004/883/pdfs/eurcs_20040883_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2004/883/pdfs/eurcs_20040883_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/eur/2009/988
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/eur/2009/988
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/eur/2009/988


2 Regulation (EC) No 883/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of...
Document Generated: 2024-08-08

Status: 
Point in time view as at 11/01/2011.

Changes to legislation: 
There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Regulation (EC) No 883/2004 of the
European Parliament and of the Council, IRELAND.


